•	 the difference between the estimated value of transaction costs and the amount ultimately incurred;

•	 the finalisation of the acquisition accounting, including determining the appropriate purchase price adjustments,
including the value of the assets and liabilities acquired in accordance with the relevant accounting standards;

•	 the fluctuations of the market interest rates and the related impact on the interest expenses;

•	 the timing and realisation of synergies (and associated costs) arising from the combination of Pendal and Perpetual
(refer to section 7.3 for further details); and

•	 the value of Perpetual Shares on the Implementation Date will change the value of goodwill and intangibles to be
recognised on acquisition.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.asx.com.au
https://www.perpetual.com.au/about/shareholders/financial-results
https://www.perpetual.com.au/about/shareholders/financial-results

Pendal Scheme Booklet 105

(c)	 Combined Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statement

This section outlines the Combined Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statement as though the Scheme was
implemented prior to 1 July 2021.

30-Jun-2022
Pendal

$’m

30-Jun-2022
Perpetual

$’m
Proforma adj.

$’m

30-Jun-2022
Combined Group

$’m

Total Fee Revenue 665.4 749.6 – 1,415.0

Employee Expenses 305.7 381.2  – 686.9

Financing Costs 2.5 9.2 34.1 45.8

Other Expenses 158.3 221.9 – 380.2

Total Operating Expenses 466.5 612.3 34.1 1,112.9

Operating Profit Before Tax 199.0 137.3 (34.1) 302.1

Other Income (11.9) –  – (11.9)

Tax 48.8 36.1 (10.2) 74.7

Statutory NPAT After Tax 138.2 101.2 (23.9) 215.5

UPAT 210.8 148.2 (23.9) 335.1

EPS 36.1 179.6  – 194

Underlying EPS¹ 55.1 263.0  – 301.6

1.	� The above EPS calculation for Pendal, Perpetual and the Combined Group are disclosed on a statutory basis. Pendal Shareholders should be aware
that, with the 73% Scrip Consideration, due to the 7.0/1 conversion ratio of Pendal Shares into Perpetual Shares, the Combined Group EPS is not directly
comparable to the Pendal EPS presented in the Table above.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

106

Section 7
Overview of the Combined Group

(d)	 Combined Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

This section outlines the Combined Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2022, as
though the Scheme was Implemented on 30 June 2022.

30-Jun-2022
Pendal

$’m

30-Jun-2022
Perpetual

$’m
Proforma adj.

$’m

30-Jun-2022
Combined Group

$’m

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 207.9 175.4 (297.7) 85.5

Trade and Other Receivables 85.3 122.9 – 208.2

Derivatives – – – –

Current Tax Assets 14.7 3.6 – 18.3

Structured Products - EMCF Assets – 186.3 – 186.3

Prepayments 10.3 10.2 – 20.5

Total Current Assets 318.1 498.4 (297.7) 518.8

Non-current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 43.1 77.8 – 120.9

Financial Assets at FVTPL 257.7 152.0 – 409.7

Deferred Tax Assets 36.9 53.6 21.5 112.0

Intangible Assets 907.7 951.7 983.7 2,843.1

Other Assets – 13.0 – 13.0

Total Non-current Assets 1,245.4 1,248.1 1,005.2 3,498.6

Total Assets 1,563.5 1,746.5 707.4 4,017.4

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 42.0 54.0 – 96.0

Structured Products - EMCF Liabilities – 187.7 – 187.7

Employee Benefits 107.8 90.1 – 197.9

Derivatives 0.7 – – 0.7

Lease Liabilities 6.3 16.4 – 22.7

Provisions – 5.8 – 5.8

Current Tax Liabilities 17.3 – – 17.3

Other Liabilities – 15.2 – 15.2

Total Current Liabilities 174.2 369.2 – 543.4

Non-current Liabilities

Payables – 39.7 – 39.7

Employee Benefits 4.2 29.3 – 33.5

Accrued Incentive Compensation – 48.6 – 48.6

Lease Liabilities 30.8 55.9 – 86.7

Provisions – 4.7 – 4.7

Deferred Tax Liabilities 9.9 14.9 – 24.8

Borrowings 50.8 258.4 392.6 701.8

Total Non-current Liabilities 95.7 451.5 392.6 939.8

Total Liabilities 269.9 820.7 392.6 1,483.2

Net Assets 1,293.6 925.8 314.9 2,534.2

Contributed Equity 855.2 817.7 803.3 2476.2

Reserves 234.9 34.3 (234.9) 34.3

Retained Earnings 203.4 73.8 (253.5) 23.7

Equity 1,293.6 925.8 314.9 2,534.2

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pendal Scheme Booklet 107

(e)	 Combined Group Pro-Forma Historical Cash Flow for the Year Ended 30 June 2022

This section outlines the Combined Group Pro-Forma Historical Cash Flow as though the Scheme was implemented prior
to 1 July 2021.

30-Jun-2022
Pendal

$’m

30-Jun-2022
Perpetual

$’m
Proforma adj.

$’m

30-Jun-2022
Combined Group

$’m

Cashflows from operating activities

Fees 667.6 834.1 – 1,501.7

Interest 0.0 (7.8) – (7.8)

Distributions 1.1 0.5 – 1.6

Fund Applications Settled 5.6 – – 5.6

Income Taxes Paid – (59.6) 10.2 (49.4)

Expenses (444.6) (596.4)  – (1,041.0)

Net cashflows from operating activities 229.7 170.8 10.2 410.7

Cashflows from investing activities

Payments for Subsidiary (379.0) (49.8) – (428.8)

Proceeds from Sales 90.6 35.2 – 125.8

Payments for Assets (89.2) (43.1) – (132.3)

Payments for PPE (1.5) (15.0) – (16.5)

Proceeds /(Payments) on Hedging 4.3 – – 4.3

Cash Acquired as Part of Acquisition of Business – 3.5 – 3.5

Payments for IT Dev (1.1) – – (1.1)

Net cashflows from investing activities (376.0) (69.2) – (445.2)

Cashflows from financing activities

Costs Associated with Share Issue (0.6) – – (0.6)

Transaction costs – issue of shares - - - -

Proceeds from Borrowings 48.0 75.0 – 123.0

Repayment of borrowings - - - -

Transaction costs – borrowings - - - -

Payment of Dividends (167.0) (112.4) – (279.4)

Payment for Treasury Shares (58.3) (14.8) – (73.1)

Payment for Leases (10.7) – – (10.7)

Fund Applications Settled (5.6) – – (5.6)

Interest and Financing Costs (1.1) (14.4) (34.1) (49.6)

Net cashflows from financing activities (195.4) (66.6) (34.1) (296.1)

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents (341.7) 35.0 (23.9) (330.6)

Cash and Cash Equivalent 548.9 147.1 – 696.0

Exchange Rates 0.7 (6.7) – (6.0)

Cash and Cash Equivalent End 207.9 175.4 (23.9) 359.4

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

108

Section 7
Overview of the Combined Group

(f)	 Reconciliation between the statutory net profit after tax and underlying profit after tax

Below is a reconciliation between the Combined Group Pro-Forma statutory net profit after tax and underlying profit after
tax as though the Scheme was implemented prior to 1 July 2021.

Pendal and Perpetual have different methodologies in relation to the identification of significant items. In preparing
Pendal’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June-22, Perpetual’s methodology
has been applied. The key differences are:

•	 for the recognition of gains and losses on financial assets, Perpetual adjusts for unrealised gains or losses on
financial assets within their UPAT, while Pendal adjusts for both unrealised and realised gains or losses; and

•	 in terms of presentation, Perpetual presents the tax impact of significant items under each of the adjustments,
while Pendal presents the aggregated tax impact on a separate line.

30-Jun-2022
Pendal

$’m

30-Jun-2022
Perpetual

$’m
Proforma adj.

$’m

30-Jun-2022
Combined Group

$’m

Statutory NPAT to UPAT (Jun-22)

Statutory NPAT 138.2 101.2 (23.9) 215.5

Significant items after tax

Expense cloud computing costs – – – –

Transaction and integration costs 13.3 22.2 – 35.5

Non-cash amortisation of acquired intangible
assets 31.6 18.6 – 50.2

Unrealised losses / (gains) on financial assets 27.7 10.9 – 38.6

Accrued incentive compensation liability – (4.7) – (4.7)

Operating model review costs – – – –

Total significant items after tax 72.6 47.0 – 119.6

UPAT 210.8 148.2 (23.9) 335.1

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pendal Scheme Booklet 109

Section XSection 8

8.1  Introduction
This section describes certain key risks associated with the Scheme. You should carefully consider the risk factors in this
section, as well as the other information contained throughout the Scheme Booklet before voting on the Scheme.

This section 8 outlines:

•	 specific risks relating to the business and operations of Pendal;

•	 specific risks relating to the Scheme and the creation of the Combined Group;

•	 risks relating to the business and operations of Perpetual and the Combined Group; and